without applying the five percent (5%) disregard, the disregard will not be applied. 

When applied, the five percent (5%) disregard effectively raises the income limits for the 

applicable eligibility group by five (5) percentage points. For example, the income limit for the 

Adult Expansion Group is one hundred thirty-three (133%) (See MS E-110). To apply the five 

percent (5%)5% disregard, add five percent (5%)5% to one hundred thirty-three percent (133%) 

to raise the income limit to one hundred thirty-eight percent (138%) of the Federal Poverty 

Level FPL. The Full Pregnant Women and Parent Caretaker Relative categories of assistance are 

not eligible to receive the five percent (5%) disregard.The eligibility groups with dollar amounts 

for income limits are not the highest